



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

By Speed Post/E-mail

कार्य आदेश/ Work Order

No. AAI/CHQ/SR/Engg. (E)/Kadapa-BHS/W.O./2025-26/ 30

दिनांक/ Dated: 15.10.2025

सेवा में,

मेसर्स फॉक्स सॉल्यूशंस प्राइवेट लिमिटेड,

एम-9, एमआईडीसी क्षेत्र, अंबाड,

नासिक, महाराष्ट्र-422010

ई-मेल: aai.tenders@foxindia.net

मोबाइल नंबर +91 2536618000

To,

M/s Fox Solutions Private Limited,

M-9, MIDC Area Ambad,

Nashik, Maharashtra-422010

E-mail: aai.tenders@foxindia.net

Mobile No. +91 2536618000

कार्य का नाम: - कडप्पा हवाई अड्डे पर नए घरेलू टर्मिनल भवन का निर्माण और विविध कार्य - उपशीर्ष: - कडप्पा हवाई अड्डे पर 24 चेक-इन काउंटरों और 02 फ्लैट आगमन कैरोसेल पद्धतियों के लिए गैर-इनलाइन प्रस्थान कन्वेयर पद्धति का एसआईटीसी के उपरान्त 07 वर्षों के लिए संचालन और 2 वर्षों के डीएलपी के बाद 05 वर्षों के लिए एआईसीएमसी सहित - बैगेज हैंडलिंग सिस्टम (बीएचएस) के एसआईटीसी का प्रावधान।

Name of Work: - Construction of New Domestic Terminal Building and Miscellaneous Works" at Kadapa Airport. SH: SITC of Non-Inline Departure conveyor system for 24 Nos. Check-In Counters and 02 Nos. Flat Arrival Carousel Systems including Operation for 07 Years and AICMC for 05 Years after 2 Years of DLP at Kadapa Airport.

सन्दर्भ: उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी वित्तीय बोली दिनांक 07.10.2025 को खोली गई थी। (ई-निविदा (टेंडर आई डी - 2025_AAI_240933_1)

Ref: E-tender (Tender Id - 2025_AAI_240933_1), Your Financial Bid for the above work was opened on dated 07.10.2025.

महोदय / Dear Sir,

1. अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी ई-निविदा आपके द्वारा उद्धृत मद दरों पर, कुल 4,57,98,814.55 रुपये जो कि चार करोड़ सत्तावन लाख अठानवे हजार आठ सौ चौदह रुपये तथा पचपन पैसे मात्र है (एसआईटीसी लागत रुपये 2,87,23,388.20 + संचालन लागत रुपये 1,13,53,003.80 + एआईसीएमसी लागत रुपये 57,22,422.55), जिसमें किसी भी कानून के तहत लगाए गए सभी कर, शुल्क, उपकर, फीस, रॉयल्टी शुल्क आदि शामिल हैं, लेकिन जीएसटी (GST) शामिल नहीं है, स्वीकार की जाती है, जो कि इस कार्य की उचित लागत 6,94,86,521.00 रुपये (छह करोड़ चौरानवे लाख छियासी हजार पांच सौ इक्कीस रुपये मात्र), (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) से 34.09% कम है।

Your e-tender for the above-mentioned work is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs.4,57,98,814.55 i.e. Rupees Four Crore Fifty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen and Fifty-Five Paise Only (SITC cost Rs.2,87,23,388.20 + Operation cost Rs.1,13,53,003.80 + AICMC cost Rs.57,22,422.55), which is inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess, fee, royalty charges etc. levied under any statute but exclusive of GST (Goods & Service Tax). The quoted amount is 34.09% below the justified cost for this work i.e. Rs.6,94,86,521.00 (Rupees Six Crore Ninety-Four Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-One only), (excluding GST).

[Signature]

आचार्य, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
आचार्य, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
आचार्य, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
आचार्य, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
आचार्य, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

[Signature]
[Signature]
[Signature]
[Signature]
[Signature]

Page 1 | 4

2. उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि° विद्युत), ए.ए.आई., कडप्पा हवाई अड्डा, कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि दिनांक 09.11.2025 (संदर्भ: - निविदा दस्तावेज पृष्ठ संख्या-96 पर जीसीसी-19 पर खंड संख्या-10 के अनुसार अनुबंध की शर्तों), तक अनुबंध समझौते पर हस्ताक्षर करने और उसे पूरा करने के लिए उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि° विद्युत)- द°क्ष°, निगमित मुख्यालय, ए.ए.आई., राजीव गांधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली - 110003, के कार्यालय में उपस्थित रहे। अनुबंध समझौता रुपये 100/- (एक सौ रुपये मात्र) के गैर-न्यायिक स्टॉप पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की कीमत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Dy. General Manager (Engg. -Elect.) AAI, Kadapa Airport, shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Dy. General Manager (Engg. -Elect.)-SR, CHQ, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003, by 09.11.2025 (Reference: - Conditions of Contract vide clause no.-10 on GCC-19 at Tender Document page no.-96), to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 07 दिनों के भीतर आपको प्रभारी अभियंता, ए.ए.आई., कडप्पा हवाई अड्डा के कार्यालय में सुरक्षा जमा के तौर पर 22,89,941.00 रुपये (बाईस लाख अस्सी हजार नौ सौ इक्यावन रुपये मात्र) बैंक गारंटी के रूप में जमा करें, अन्यथा, एससीसी खंड संख्या 42.1, पृष्ठ संख्या एससीसी (एसआईटीसी-28) और टेंडर दस्तावेज के प्रासंगिक खंडों के अनुसार आपके चालू बिल से इसे काट लिया जाएगा। बीजी के रूप में सुरक्षा जमा टेंडर दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ संख्या 208 से 210 पर परिशिष्ट-1 और जीसीसी-151 के अनुसार होगा।

Please submit Rs.22,89,941.00 (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-One Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee towards security deposit to the Engineering-In-Charge, Kadapa Airport, AAI, within 07 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, same shall be deducted from your running bill as per SCC Clause No. 42.1, Page no. SCC (SITC-28) & relevant clauses of tender document. Security deposit in form of BG shall be as per Appendix-I, on page no. 208 to 210 & GCC-151 of tender document.

4. कार्य आदेश जारी होने के 30 दिनों के भीतर, आपको प्रभारी अभियंता, ए.ए.आई., कडप्पा हवाई अड्डा के कार्यालय में एससीसी खंड संख्या 42.2 पृष्ठ संख्या एससीसी (एसआईटीसी- 29) और निविदा दस्तावेज के प्रासंगिक खंडों और निविदा दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ संख्या जीसीसी 149 से 151 पर संलग्न प्रोफार्मा के अनुसार बैंक गारंटी के रूप में 22,89,941.00 रुपये (बाईस लाख अस्सी हजार नौ सौ इक्यावन रुपये मात्र) की निष्पादन गारंटी जमा करनी होगी।

Within 30 days of issue of work award letter, you shall submit a Performance Guarantee Rs.22,89,941.00 (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-One Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee to the Engineer-In-charge, Kadapa Airport AAI, as per SCC Clause no. 42.2 Page no. SCC (SITC-29) & relevant clauses of the tender document and the Performa appended at page no. GCC 149 to 151 of the tender document.

5. निविदा के साथ जमा की गई आपकी 20,84,596.00 रुपये की ईएमडी कार्य आदेश के उपरोक्त पैरा संख्या 3 और पैरा संख्या 4 के अनुसार सुरक्षा जमा तथा प्रदर्शन बैंक गारंटी प्राप्त होने पर वापस कर दी जाएगी, (संदर्भ:- निविदा दस्तावेज पृष्ठ संख्या-55 पर GTB-10 पर खण्ड संख्या-39)।

Your EMD of Rs.20,84,596.00 deposited with tender shall be returned on receipt of Security Deposit and Performance Bank Guarantee as per above para no. 3 & para no. 4 of work order (Reference: - Clause no.-39 on GTB-10 at Tender Document page no.-55).

6. आपसे अनुरोध है कि ठेका श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970, ठेका श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986 और निर्माण श्रमिक (रोजगार का विनियमन और सेवा की शर्त) के प्रावधानों का पालन करें। अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकरण अधिनियम 1996, जैसा कि निविदा में निर्दिष्ट है और केंद्र और राज्य सरकार के नियमानुसार है।

You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in tender and rules of Central and State Government.

7. आपको उप महाप्रबंधक(अभि* विधुत), ए.ए.आई., कडप्पा हवाई अड्डा से तुरन्त संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है जो आपको कार्य स्थल सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact Dy.GM (Engg. -E), AAI, Kadapa Airport immediately who will arrange for hand over the site to you.

8. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य करने के लिए अनुमत समय निम्नानुसार होगा:-

- एसआईटीसी कार्य - 05 (पाँच) महीने, जिसकी गणना इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख के (10वें) दसवें दिन से की जाएगी।
- बीएचएस का संचालन - (07 साल), एसआईटीसी कार्य पूरा होने के बाद।
- बीएचएस का एआईसीएमसी - (05 साल), 24 महीने की दोष दायित्व अवधि पूरी होने के बाद।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be as follows: -

- SITC Work - 05 (Five) Months, which shall be reckoned from the (10th) Tenth day following the date of issue of this letter.
- Operation of BHS – (07 Years), after completion of SITC work.
- AICMC of BHS – (05 Years) after completion of Defect liability period of 24 months.

9. एसआईटीसी कार्य के पूरा होने के 30 दिनों के भीतर आप ऑपरेशन एवं ए.आई.सी.एम. सी कार्य के लिए सप्लीमेंट्री समझौता निष्पादित करेंगे।

You shall execute a supplementary agreement for Operation/ AICMC work as per Supplementary Conditions within 30 days of completion of SITC work.

10. संदर्भ के तहत यह पत्र समझौते का हिस्सा होगा।

This letter under reference shall form part of the Agreement.

11. अनुबंध के संबंध में कोई भी भावी पत्राचार सामान्यतया रूप से प्रभारी अभियंता, कडप्पा हवाई अड्डा को संबोधित किया जाना चाहिए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-In-Charge Kadapa Airport.

12. कृपया रसीद की पावती दें और इसके साथ संलग्न इस पत्र की प्रतिलिपि को स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधोहस्ताक्षरी को हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद लौटा दें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as token of acceptance.

13. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण को सही माना जाएगा।

In case any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

Encl: - Annexure-I {Schedule of Work (04 pages)}

भवदीय / Yours faithfully,


15/10/2025

(उत्पल कुमार ब्रह्मा)

(Utpal Kumar Brahma)

उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि-वि.) द. क्षेत्र,

भा.वि.प्रा निगमित मुख्यालय

DGM (Engg.-Elect.)-SR, CHQ

अध्यक्ष के लिए व उनकी तरफ से

For and on Behalf of the Chairman

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

Airports Authority of India

Validate

Print

Help

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: Airports Authority of India

Name of Work: Construction of New Domestic Terminal Building and Miscellaneous Works" at Kadapa Airport. SH: SITC of Non-inline Departure conveyor system for 24 Nos. Check-In Counters and 02 Nos. Flat Arrival Carousel Systems including Operation for 07 Years and AICMC for 05 Years after 2 Years of DLP at Kadapa Airport

Contract No: Tender ID: 2025_AAI_240303_1

Name of the
Bidder/ Bidding
Firm / Company :

FOX SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	Total Quoted Amount (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) In Rs. P
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	SUPPLY OF DEPARTURE AND ARRIVAL CONVEYOR SYSTEM Design, Manufacturing and Supply of following equipment for Departure and Arrival conveyor system as per Technical Specification and conveyor layout drawings, including supply of required length of power and control cables from control panel to various drive units including all item/accessories and steel structure as per site requirement complete in all respect for successful commissioning of following systems:				
1.01	Check-in conveyor system in two sections comprising of Weighing & Labelling and Dispatch conveyor of minimum length 1200 mm with minimum useful width of 650 mm between side walls along with drive unit for each conveyor section with display range 0-200 Kg with accuracy of + 0.05% and two displays (One Each for Passenger and Airlines staff) including load sensor and toppling devices etc. One set comprises of 01 no. weighing & labelling conveyor, 01 no. dispatch conveyor and 02 nos. weighing display etc., complete as required as per technical specifications. Note - Check in conveyors shall be withdrawal type with Drum motors.	24	Set	365361.60	8788678.40
1.02	Take away/Collector conveyor with inner useful belt width of minimum 1000 mm between side walls along with drive unit for collecting baggage from dispatch conveyor side walls etc., complete as required as per technical specifications (Each conveyor section length should not exceed 12 Mtrs.)	48	Mtr.	50442.24	2431227.62
1.03	Transport Conveyor (Straight) along with drive unit for each section with minimum width of 1000 mm between side walls etc., complete as required as per technical specifications Note: Each conveyor section length should not exceed 10 Mtrs.	30	Mtr.	45173.76	1356212.80
1.04	90° Power Curve with inner useful belt width of minimum 1000 mm between side walls along with drive unit etc., complete as required as per technical specifications.	1	No	410035.82	410035.82
1.05	Draught Curtains in the openings wherever the conveyor pass through the walls, consisting of flexible overlapping slats of black belt strips as per site requirement etc., complete as required as per technical specifications	5	No	8421.60	42108.00

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	Total Quoted Amount (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) in Rs. P
1	2	3	4	5	6

1.06	Motorized Security Shutter as per site requirement in the wall opening (wall between passenger and non-passenger area) including limit switches, wiring and integration with control panel etc. for arrival and departure etc., complete as required as per technical specifications	5	No	85527.36	427636.80
1.07	Gravity Roller Table constructed from heavy duty mild steel box section formed from 50 mm diameter heavy-duty rollers at an appropriate pitch to suit the intended duty, made out of utility grade stainless steel, including supports etc complete as required as per technical specifications.	3	Mtr.	53760.00	161280.00
1.08	Heavy duty endless, race track slat type flat arrival baggage re-claim carousel having minimum useful width of 1000 mm between side walls with black color slats made of antistatic, flame retardant moulded rubber/PVC/ABS material of minimum 5mm thickness and speed of minimum 24 meters /min but not more than 30 meters /min to facilitate smooth operation of the system and ease of baggage reclaim by the passengers, height of the carousel as 450 mm from finished floor level (FFL) complete as required as per technical specifications Length : 74 Mtr each.	2	No	3720000.00	7440000.00
1.09	CONTROL PANEL For Departure BHS.Design, fabrication, manufacturing & supply of sheet steel clad (14 SWG) dust and vermin proof (minimum IP 42), wall / floor mounted PLC based Control Panel with locking arrangement suitable for operation on 415 volts, 3 phase, 50Hz AC supply, digital voltmeter & ammeter with selector switches, LED phase indication lamps, ON/OFF Timer (0-180 sec) and buzzer, suitable rating 4P MCCB (microprocessor release) incomer, Busbar, TP MPCB, control MCB, power contactors, emergency stop switch, control and power wiring, earthing , single phase protection, over voltage protection, phase reversal protection, earth leakage protection, under voltage protection, provision for integration with Building Management System (BMS) , UPS of suitable capacity along with battery having backup of minimum 30 minutes for the panel, starters with all sensors and other components suitable for operation & safety of complete departure conveyor system including check in conveyor i/c supply of associated materials like power and control cables etc. complete as required as per technical specifications.	1	Job	2904000.00	2904000.00
1.10	CONTROL PANEL: ARRIVAL Design, fabrication, manufacturing & supply of sheet steel clad (14 SWG) dust and vermin proof(minimum IP 42), wall / floor mounted PLC based Control Panel with locking arrangement suitable for operation (for 1 nos arrival conveyor belts) on 415 volts, 3 phase, 50Hz AC supply, digital voltmeter & ammeter with selector switches, LED phase indication lamps, ON / OFF Timer (0-180 sec) and buzzer, suitable rating 4P MCCB (microprocessor release) incomer, Busbar, TP MPCB, control MCB, power contactors, emergency stop switch, control and power wiring, soft starter mechanism, earthing single phase protection, phase reversal protection, under voltage protection, overvoltage protection. Provision for integration with Building Management System (BMS), UPS of suitable capacity along with battery having backup of minimum 30 minutes for the panel, starters with all sensors and other components suitable for operation & safety of each arrival conveyor belt i/c supply of associated materials like power and control cables etc. complete as required etc ., as per technical specifications.	2	Job	813120.00	1626240.00

G. Doo

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	Total Quoted Amount (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) in Rs. P
1	2	3	4	5	6
2	Installation, testing and commissioning (ITC) Installation and testing (IT) of following items for Departure & Arrival conveyor system including civil works such as grouting/bolting of structures and making good the same, control panel along with all its accessories, laying/fixing of all power and control cables / wires in conduits/raceways/cable trays including supply of conduits/raceways/cable trays and accessories of required sizes, making all necessary electrical connections as per standards earthing for drive motor, connecting/integrating the BHS system with BMS for controlling and monitoring of all conveyor system, calibration of Departure Weighing conveyors from Legal Meteorological Department of Andhra Pradesh, installation and testing of all items and accessories required for successful commissioning of system complete as required, training of AAI staffs, commissioning the whole system in totality, documentation of the commissioning procedures and handing over the system etc. complete as required and as per technical specifications				
2.01	Check-in conveyor system In two sections comprising of Weighing + Labelling and Dispatch conveyor	24	Set	18287.52	438900.48
2.02	Take away/collector conveyor	48	Mtr.	7033.92	337628.16
2.03	Transport Conveyor (Straight)	30	Mtr.	4501.44	135043.20
2.04	90° Power curves	1	No	7732.22	7732.22
2.05	Draught curtains	5	No	990.24	4951.20
2.06	Motorized Security Shutter	5	No	4876.80	24384.00
2.07	Gravity Roller Table	3	Mtr.	1706.88	5120.64
2.08	Heavy duty race track slat type flat arrival baggage claim carousels Length : 74 Mtrs each	2	No	101282.88	202565.76
2.09	PLC based control panel for Departure BHS	1	Job	390124.80	390124.80
2.10	PLC based control panel for Arrival Carosuel	2	Job	810259.20	1620518.40

उपाय कृष्ण शर्मा / Upad Krunal Sharma
 डा. कानूनी (अ.प्र. प्र.) / DCA (Eng-Gen)
 कानून निदेशन प्रविष्टि / Appra And only of India
 कानून कानून / Re. v Candhe Dharwad
 कानून कानून / Kanchi / Kanchi
 नं. 110203 / New Delhi - 110003

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	Total Quoted Amount (Excluding GST, PF, ESIC and Bonus) in Rs. P
1	2	3	4	5	6
3	SH:II Operation: Operation of the Departure & Arrival Baggage Handling System as mentioned under SH:I including all electrical/mechanical accessories, safety, controls as per special Conditions of contract, complete in all respect by deployment of required manpower. [(The minimum manpower deployment shall be 01 No. Highly skilled for 1 shift per day (6 days per week/ 312 days per year) & 04 No. Skilled person per day in 02 shifts (i.e. shift A 02 nos. + shift B 02 nos.) with reliever (7 days per week/ 365 days)].				
3.01	First Year	365	Days	6561.39	2394907.35
3.02	Second Year	365	Days	6321.27	2307263.56
3.03	Third Year	365	Days	6100.33	2226620.45
3.04	Fourth Year	365	Days	4399.65	1605872.25
3.05	Fifth Year	365	Days	2720.82	993099.30
3.06	Sixth Year	365	Days	2565.44	936385.60
3.07	Seventh Year	365	Days	2435.22	888656.30
4	SH:III AICMC: All inclusive comprehensive maintenance contract of Baggage Handling system of Departure & Arrival as mentioned under SH:I along with all its Electrical and Mechanical accessories by providing requisite man power, all required spares , tools , consumables , preventive & corrective maintenance and technical support as per Special Conditions of Contract/ scope of work, to keep the system uninterrupted & in good working condition, complete in all respect as required at site. [Note: 1st Year & 2nd Year are covered under Defect liability period (DLP). During Defect liability period (DLP) no extra payment shall be made by AAI to the agency for AICMC work].				
4.01	Year 3 after DLP of 2 Years	365	Days	4200.26	1533094.90
4.02	Year 4 after DLP of 2 Years	365	Days	3902.24	1424317.60
4.03	Year 5 after DLP of 2 Years	365	Days	3119.32	1138551.80
4.04	Year 6 after DLP of 2 Years	365	Days	2352.62	858706.30
4.05	Year 7 after DLP of 2 Years	365	Days	2103.43	767751.95
5	Note: inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess, fee, royalty charges etc. levied under any statute but exclusive of Goods & Services Tax (GST) which shall be paid to the contractor for any taxable supply / services / works against a valid tax invoice as per terms and conditions of the contract. 2. For further details of BOQ please refer tender document.				
Total in Figures					4,57,98,814.55
(Rupees Four Crore Fifty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen and Fifty-Five Paise Only)					


 (Utpal Kumar Brahma)
 DGM (Engg.-Elect.)-SR, CHQ
 Airports Authority of India